REGULATIONS TO BE OPSERVED AT THE QUEEN'S DRAWING-ROOMS.

The Ladies who purpose attending Her Majesty's Drawing-Rooms, are requested to bring with them two cards, with their names legibly written thereon, one to be left with the Queen's Page, in attendance in the Presence-Chamber, and the other to be delivered to the Lord in Waiting, who will announce the name to Her Majesty:

And those Ladies, who are to be presented, are hereby informed it is absolutely necessary that their names, together with the names of 'the Ladies who' are to present them, should be sent in to the Lord Chamberlain's Office, before *twelve o'clock on the* day but one previous to each Drawing-Room, in order that they may be submitted for 'the Queen's approbation'; it being Her Majesty's command, that no Presentation shall take place, unless the name of the Lady presenting, together with that of the Lady to be presented, shall appear on the card to be delivered, as before directed, corresponding with 'the names sent in to the Lord Chamberlain's-Office.

A T the Count at Buckingham-Palace, the 5th day of March 1840,

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

ER Majesty having been pleased to appoint the Honourable Edward Lloyd Mostyn to be Lord Lieutenant of the county of Merioneth, he this day took the Oaths appointed to be taken thereupon, instead of the Oaths of Allegiance and Supremacy.

Her Majesty having been pleased to appoint Middleton Biddulph, Esq. to be Lord Lieutenant of the county of Denbigh, he this day took the Oaths appointed to be taken thereupon, instead of the Oaths of Allegiance and Supremacy.

A IT the Court at Buckingham-Palace, the 5th day of March 1840,

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by an Act, passed in the seventh year of the reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled "An Act for

" rendering more easy the taking the poll at " county elections," it is enacted, that it shall be lawful for His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, from time to time, on petition from the justices of any county, riding, parts, or division in England or Wales, in quarter sessions assembled, representing, that the number of polling places for such county, viding, parts, or division is insufficient, and praying, that the place or places mentioned in the said petition may be a polling place or polling places for the county, riding, parts or division of the county within which such place or places is or are situate, to declare that any place or places mentioned in the said petition shall be a polling place or polling places for that county, riding, pants, or division ; and that the justices of the peace for such county, riding, parts, or division, in quarter sessions or some special sessions assembled, as mentioned in the Act, passed in the third year of the reign of His said late Majesty, intituled "An " Act to settle and determine the division of counties, " and the limits of cities and boroughs, in England " and Wales, in so far as respects the election of "Members to serve in Parliament," shall, conformably to the said last-mentioned Act, divide such county, riding, parts, or division into convenient polling districts, and assign one of such districts to each willing place :

And whereas the justices of the peace of the county of Suffolk, at the general quarter sessions of the peace, held at Beccles, in and for the said county, on the thirtieth day of December one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine, have presented their petition to Her Majesty, representing that the number of polling places for the casern division of the said county is insufficient, and therefore praying, that the town or parish of Lowestoft, may be a polling place for the said division:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, having taken the said petition into consideration, doth, pursuant to the said Act of the seventh year of His late Majesty's reign, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, declare, order, and direct, that the town or parish of Lowestoft shall be a polling place for the said division; and further, that the justices of the peace for the said county, assembled in quarter sessions or some special sessions, as mentioned in the said Act of the third year of His late Majesty's reign, shall, conformably to the said